because of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group is exposed to equity price risk on investments in Australian listed equities and from investments in
unlisted unit trusts. These investments backing insurance liabilities are held by the wholly owned subsidiary,
CUA Health Ltd. To manage the risk of a decline in the value of the investments, the specialist asset managers
are required to follow the investment guidelines as approved by the Board of CUA Health Ltd.

Risk management techniques are used in the selection of investments, including derivatives, which are only
acquired if they meet specified investment criteria. Daily monitoring of trade restrictions and derivative
exposure against limits is undertaken with any breach of these restrictions reported to the Board of CUA
Health Ltd.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity price risk exposures on average balances at balance
date. It shows the effect on equity and profit after tax if market prices had moved, with all other variables held
constant.

Group 2018 2017

Judgments of reasonably possible movements
+10% -10% +10% -10%
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Australian listed equities 430 (430) 376 (376)
Investment in unlisted unit trusts 4,339 (4,339) 3,830 (3,830)
Investment in unlisted securities 3,002 (3,002) 3,002 (3,002)

7,771 (7,771) 7,208 (7,208)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Credit Union.  Credit risk arises from the Group’s lending activities, which includes residential mortgages,
consumer loans, overdrafts and credit cards. Credit risk also arises from the financial instruments we hold for
liquidity management purposes and to hedge interest rate risk.

The Group maintains a Credit Risk Management Framework that encompasses:

 Our risk appetite for lending;
 Our strategies, policies and governance for managing credit risk; and